Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

STATE BOARD OF COSMETOLOGY,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 05-0352 CS



)

AIDA DIOP, 

)



)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


The State Board of Cosmetology (“the Board”) may discipline Aida Diop for enabling the unlicensed practice of cosmetology in her salon.    
Procedure


On March 15, 2005, the Board filed its complaint.  On July 28, 2005, we convened a hearing on the complaint.  Assistant Attorney General Glen D. Webb represented the Board.  Diop presented her case.  The parties elected to file no written argument.  The case was ready for our decision when our reporter filed the transcript on August 29, 2005.   
Findings of Fact

1. Diop is the sole owner of Malow Professional African Hair Braiding (“the Salon”).  Diop operates the Salon under a cosmetology establishment license
 issued to her on December 6, 2004.  The license is, and was at all relevant times, active and valid.  
2. On January 13, 2005, Diop and her sister were braiding hair at the Salon.  Diop was working for compensation.  Diop’s sister was braiding a friend’s hair for no compensation. 
3. Diop’s sister does not hold a cosmetologist license from Missouri.
4. Diop is licensed to practice cosmetology in another country, but not in Missouri.  

Conclusions of Law

We have jurisdiction to hear the Board’s complaint.
  The Board has the burden to prove that Diop has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.
  The Board argues that Diop is subject to discipline for committing, and assisting her sister to commit, the unlicensed practice of cosmetology and allowing the practice of cosmetology without a license in the Salon.  Cosmetology is: 

(4) “Cosmetology” includes performing or offering to engage in any acts of the classified occupations of cosmetology for compensation, which shall include: 


(a) “Class CH – hairdresser” includes arranging . . . the hair of any person by any means[.
]
(Underline added.)  Cosmetology includes “arranging, dressing . . . waving . . . or similar work upon the hair,” which is broad enough to include braiding.
  Both Diop and her sister did braiding, but only one practiced cosmetology.    
Diop’s sister did not practice cosmetology because she only braided a friend’s hair without compensation.  Compensation is an element of the statutory definition of cosmetology.  The Board offered no evidence that the sister was braiding for compensation.  We believe Diop’s testimony that such was not the case because Diop candidly admitted her own unlicensed practice.  Therefore, Diop is not subject to discipline for letting her sister practice cosmetology without a license.  
Diop’s admission that she accepted compensation for braiding hair brings her conduct within the practice of cosmetology as defined above.  The Board cites § 329.140.2(6) and (10), which allow discipline for:


(6) Violation of, or assisting or enabling any person to violate, any provision of this chapter, or of any lawful rule or regulation adopted pursuant to this chapter[.]

*   *   *


(10) Assisting or enabling any person to practice or offer to practice any profession licensed or regulated by this chapter who is not licensed and currently eligible to practice under this chapter[.] 

The Board argues that by allowing an unlicensed person (i.e., herself) to practice cosmetology at the Salon, Diop enabled a violation of § 329.030:

It is unlawful for any person in this state to engage in the occupation of cosmetology or to operate an establishment or school of cosmetology, unless such person has first obtained a license as provided by this chapter.

We agree.  Diop’s unlicensed practice of cosmetology in the Salon is cause for discipline under 
§ 329.140.2(6) and (10).  
The Board also cites § 329.140.2(5), which allows discipline for:

(5) Incompetence, misconduct, gross negligence, fraud, misrepresentation or dishonesty in the performance of the functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated by this chapter;

*   *   *


(13) Violation of any professional trust or confidence[.]  

(Emphasis added.)  Diop performed the practice of cosmetology, which Chapter 329, RSMo, licenses and regulates.  We may infer her mental state from “all surrounding circumstances.”

  
Incompetence is a general lack of professional ability, or a lack of disposition to use an otherwise sufficient professional ability.
  Misconduct means “the willful doing of an act with a wrongful intention[;] intentional wrongdoing.”
  Gross negligence is a deviation from the standard of care demonstrating a conscious indifference to a professional duty.
  The mental states for misconduct and gross negligence – intent and indifference, respectively – are mutually exclusive.  
Diop testified that she thought that a shop license was all she needed because she has a cosmetology license from another country, but she indicated a desire to operate in compliance with Missouri cosmetology law.  That testimony shows that Diop was disposed to use her abilities according to professional standards and did not have bad intent.  She is not subject to discipline for misconduct.  

Although the requirement of a license to practice cosmetology is fundamental to the operation of a cosmetology establishment, the failure to obtain a license in this case does not constitute a gross deviation from the professional standard or show a general lack of professional 
ability.  The Board’s witness testified that the Board sends an application packet to applicants desiring to open a new shop that includes sanitation and other rules governing the establishment only.  The packet notifies applicants that they must use licensed operators, but does not contain all of the statutes and regulations governing cosmetology practice.  Diop was licensed by another country and did not understand that she must also have a license from the State of Missouri.  Diop also suggested that the Board bore some responsibility for not instructing her on the various license requirements at the time she received her license to open the Salon.  We agree that the Board could do a better job in explaining the various licenses required to offer braiding services for compensation in this state.  We conclude that Diop is not subject to discipline for gross negligence or incompetence.  

Professional trust is the reliance on the special knowledge and skills that professional licensure evidences.
  Diop’s cosmetology establishment license evidenced that the Salon operated in conformance with the law, including licenses to practice, and we infer that Diop’s customers relied on that special knowledge and skill.  Diop is subject to discipline under 
§ 329.140.2(13).  
Summary


Diop is subject to discipline under § 329.140.2(6), (10) and (13).  


SO ORDERED on November 4, 2005.  


________________________________



JUNE STRIEGEL DOUGHTY



Commissioner

� The Board’s complaint alleges that Diop holds a “salon license.”  The Board’s exhibit lists the license as “beauty establishment.”  Those terms appear to be synonyms for a cosmetology establishment under § 329.010(5).  Section 329.040; 4 CSR 90-13.010(1)(M); 4 CSR 90-4.010.


	�Section 329.140.2.  Sections are in the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri except as noted otherwise.  





	�Missouri Real Estate Comm'n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  





	�Section 329.010(4)(a), RSMo Supp. 2004.  





	�his conclusion is consistent with our determination in prior cases.  State Bd. of Cosmetology v. Bandou, No. 04-0200 CS (July 16, 2004); State Bd. of Cosmetology v. Baya, No. 02-0567 (Sept. 30, 2002); and State Bd. of Cosmetology v. Ledbetter, No. 02-0266 CS (June 16, 2003).  In Ledbetter, we reviewed Cornwell v. Hamilton, 80 F. Supp. 2d 1101 (S.D. Cal. 1999), in which a federal district court found that another state's statute was irrational, but that opinion is not controlling here.  The Board also cited State Board of Cosmetology v. Mbengue, Case No. 01CV222563 (Jackson County Cir. Ct. Mar. 12, 2002), but the status of that case on appeal was unclear.  We also compared other states’ statutory treatments of hair braiding for licensing purposes, but we must apply Missouri law. 


	�Missouri Bd. for Arch'ts, Prof'l Eng'rs & Land Surv'rs v. Duncan, No. AR-84-0239 (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm'n Nov. 15, 1985) at 125, aff'd, 744 S.W.2d 524 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).   





	�Section 1.020(8); Johnson v. Missouri Bd. of Nursing Adm'rs, 130 S.W.3d 619, 642 (Mo. App., W.D. 2004).  





	�Missouri Bd. for Arch'ts, Prof'l Eng'rs & Land Surv'rs v. Duncan, No. AR-84-0239 (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm'n Nov. 15, 1985) at 125, aff'd, 744 S.W.2d 524 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).  





	�Tendai v. Missouri Bd. of Regis’n for the Healing Arts, 161 S.W.3d 358 (Mo. banc 2005).  


	�Trieseler v. Helmbacher, 168 S.W.2d 1030, 1036 (Mo. 1943).  
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